



NAGICO LIFE INSURANCE (ARUBA) N.V.
Aruba

Financial statements
December 31, 2020

Fast, Fair & Always There nagico.com

Financial statements

Table of content		Page
Independent auditors' report		2
Statement of financial position as at December 31, 2020		5
Statement of profit or loss for the year ended December 31, 2020		6
Statement of changes in shareholder's equity for the year ended December 31, 2020		7
Statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2020		8
Notes to the financial statements		9
Note 1	Other general information and summary of significant accounting policies	9
	· Corporate information	9
	· Approval of the financial statements	9
	· Basis of preparation	9
	· New and amended standards	11
	· Standards issued but not yet effective	12
	· Presentation of the financial statements	14
	· Summary of significant accounting policies	15
Note 2	Property and equipment	25
Note 3	Investment securities	26
Note 4	Intangible assets	29
Note 5	Deferred acquisition costs	29
Note 6	Long-term loans receivable	30
Note 7	Insurance receivables	30
Note 8	Policy loans	30
Note 9	Prepayments and other current assets	31
Note 10	Current account affiliated companies	31
Note 11	Cash and cash equivalents	32
Note 12	Capital and other components of equity	32
Note 13	Insurance liabilities	33
Note 14	Taxation	34
Note 15	Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	34
Note 16	Underwriting income	35
Note 17	Underwriting expenses	35
Note 18	Commission expense	35
Note 19	Personnel expenses	36
Note 20	Administrative expenses	36
Note 21	Other operating expenses	36
Note 22	Investment income	37
Note 23	Other income	37
Note 24	Financial Risk Management	37
Note 25	Risk Management framework	50
Note 26	Subsequent events	53

Statement of financial position as at December 31, 2020

Assets	Note	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>			
Property and equipment	2	742,482	755,687
Investment securities	3	11,630,914	9,983,478
Intangible assets	4	51,079	23,741
Deferred acquisition costs	5	1,254,462	1,179,495
Long-term loans receivable	6	1,385,168	130,847
Receivables			
Due from reinsurers	13	82,014	-
Insurance receivables	7	1,118,641	944,480
Policy loans	8	102,381	71,516
Prepayments and other current assets	9	672,847	670,518
Current account affiliated companies	10	724,081	338,362
		2,699,964	2,024,876
Cash and cash equivalents	11	1,209,061	1,172,514
TOTAL ASSETS		18,973,130	15,270,638
Shareholder's equity and liabilities			
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>			
Shareholder's equity			
Share capital	12	200,000	200,000
Fair value reserve	12	(177)	(177)
Retained earnings		13,164,644	9,582,432
		13,364,467	9,782,255
Liabilities			
Insurance liabilities	13	4,647,517	3,981,151
Current tax payable	14	127,231	188,192
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	15	472,901	483,758
Current account affiliated companies	10	361,014	835,282
		5,608,663	5,488,383
TOTAL SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		18,973,130	15,270,638

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and signed on its behalf by:

Director

Director

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

Statement of profit or loss for the year ended December 31, 2020

	Note	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>			
Underwriting income			
Premium income	16	6,511,866	6,549,370
Reinsurance cost		(304,776)	(220,375)
<i>Net premiums earned</i>		6,207,090	6,328,995
Commission expense	17	(674,237)	(704,815)
		5,532,853	5,624,180
Other underwriting income		698	4,232
<i>Net insurance premium revenue</i>		5,533,551	5,628,412
Underwriting expenses			
Insurance claims and loss adjustment expenses, net of recoveries from reinsurers	17	(1,369,683)	(2,148,900)
Net underwriting income		4,163,868	3,479,512
Other expenses			
Personnel expenses	19	615,934	936,400
Administrative expenses	20	335,261	509,284
Other operating expenses	21	376,859	441,880
Amortization	4	37,462	19,705
Depreciation	2	35,514	26,615
<i>Total other expenses</i>		1,401,030	1,933,884
Other income			
Investment income	22	969,407	739,376
Other income	23	19,326	40,576
<i>Total other income</i>		988,733	779,952
Net result before taxation		3,751,571	2,325,580
Taxation	14	(169,359)	(196,648)
Net result after taxation		3,582,212	2,128,932
Other comprehensive income		-	-
Comprehensive income for the year		3,582,212	2,128,932

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

Statement of changes in shareholder's equity for the year ended December 31, 2020

	Share capital	Fair value reserve	Retained earnings	Total
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>				
Balance as at January 1, 2019	200,000	(177)	7,453,500	7,653,323
Net result after taxation	-	-	2,128,932	2,128,932
	-	-	2,128,932	2,128,932
Balance as at December 31, 2019	200,000	(177)	9,582,432	9,782,255
Net result after taxation	-	-	3,582,212	3,582,212
	-	-	3,582,212	3,582,212
Balance as at December 31, 2020	200,000	(177)	13,164,644	13,364,467

Refer to note 11 for additional disclosures regarding these equity components.

Statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2020

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Net result before taxation	3,751,571	2,325,580
<i>Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:</i>		
Depreciation of property and equipment	35,514	26,615
Amortization of intangible assets	37,462	19,705
Change in unrealized gains and losses on investments	(337,927)	(377,687)
Policy loans, bad debts	2,491	-
<i>Working capital movements:</i>		
Due from reinsurers	(82,014)	-
Insurance receivables	(174,161)	(403,899)
Deferred acquisition costs	(74,967)	(246,351)
Policy loans	(33,356)	(15,744)
Other receivables and prepayments	109,958	239,879
Insurance liabilities	666,366	2,220,043
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(10,857)	217,657
Current account affiliated companies	(859,987)	793,293
	(721,478)	2,473,511
Interest expense paid	(112,287)	(96,170)
Profit tax paid	(230,320)	(178,301)
	(342,607)	(274,471)
<i>Net cash flows provided by operating activities</i>	2,687,486	4,524,620
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchase of property and equipment	(22,309)	(136,099)
Purchase of investment securities	(5,993,363)	(5,799,835)
Proceeds from sale and maturity of investment securities	4,683,854	2,418,130
Movement long-term loans receivable	(1,254,321)	(130,847)
Purchase of intangible fixed assets	(64,800)	-
<i>Net cash flows used in investing activities</i>	(2,650,939)	(3,648,651)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	36,547	875,969
<i>Cash and cash equivalents at January 1</i>	1,172,514	296,545
Cash and cash equivalents at December 31	1,209,061	1,172,514

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

Notes to the financial statements

(1) Other general information and summary of significant accounting policies

Corporate information

Nagico Life Insurance (Aruba) N.V. (the "Company") was incorporated on December 19, 2007, established in Aruba and is a 100% subsidiary of Nagico Life Insurance N.V., a company incorporated under the laws of St. Maarten. The Company operates as a life insurance company, also including selling annuities, health insurances and accident insurances. The market in which the Company operates consists of the island of Aruba. The Company has its registered office at Irenestraat 15, Oranjestad Oost, Aruba. On January 1, 2008 all of the assets and liabilities of British American Insurance Company Limited - Aruba Branch were transferred to the Company. On the date of transfer the current account - Head Office included in the branch was converted into equity of the

Peak Reinsurance Company Limited ("Peak Re"), a Hong Kong based global reinsurer, acquired a 50% share in NAGICO Holdings Limited from First Star Inc., the other 50% shareholder. The transaction has been officially completed in August 2016 after the receipt of all required regulatory approvals and other customary closing conditions. Peak Re is a global reinsurer with extensive experience in the Asia Pacific market. Peak Re is authorized by the Office of the Commissioner of Insurance of Hong Kong and is backed by Fosun International Limited and Prudential Financial, Inc. (new shareholder effective April 6, 2018).

Approval of the financial statements

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on June 22, 2021.

BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparation

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

Statement of compliance

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), under the historical cost convention unless otherwise stated.

Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the Company's financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanying disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future periods.

In the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, management has made various judgments. Those which management has assessed to have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements have been disclosed in the individual notes of the related financial statement line items.

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are also described in the individual notes of the related financial statement line items below. The Company based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

Basis of preparation (continued)***Determination of fair value***

When measuring the fair value of an asset or liability, the Company uses market observable data as far as possible. Fair values are categorized into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs in the valuation techniques as follows:

- Level 1 – fair value measurements using quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 – fair value measurements using inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset and liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- Level 3 – fair value measurements using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (i.e. unobservable inputs).

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are valued using quoted prices in active markets when available. Market values were determined on the basis of available information at the end of the financial year, and therefore did not take into account subsequent movements.

When the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the statement of financial position cannot be measured based on quoted prices in active markets, their fair value is measured using valuation techniques including the discounted cash flow (DCF) model. The inputs to these models are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgement is required in establishing fair values. Judgements include considerations of inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk and model inputs such as volatility for longer dated derivatives and discount rates, prepayment rates and default rate assumptions for asset backed securities.

For discounted cash flow analysis, estimated future cash flows and discount rates are based on current market information and rates applicable to financial instruments with similar yields, credit quality and maturity characteristics. Estimated future cash flows are influenced by factors such as economic conditions (including country specific risks), concentrations in specific industries, types of instruments or currencies, market liquidity and financial conditions of counterparties. Discount rates are influenced by risk free interest rates and credit risk.

A financial instrument is regarded as quoted in an active market if quoted prices are readily and regularly available from an exchange, dealer, broker, pricing service or regulatory agency, and those prices represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm's-length basis. If the above criteria are not met, the market is regarded as being inactive.

In cases where the fair value of unlisted equity instruments cannot be determined reliably, the instruments are carried at cost less any impairments. Investment in government bonds are carried at amortized cost less any impairments due to lack of an active market.

The amortized costs less impairment provision of insurance receivables are assumed to approximate their fair

The fair value of financial liabilities for disclosure purposes is estimated by discounting the future contractual cash flows at the current market interest rate that is available to the Company for similar financial instruments. The carrying amounts of trade payables and other current liabilities approximate fair values due to the short-term maturities of these liabilities.

Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk resulting in a material adjustment in the year ended December 31, 2020 (and 2019) is included in the measurement of defined benefit obligations (i.e., key actuarial assumptions) and recognition and measurement of provisions and contingencies (i.e., key assumptions about the likelihood and magnitude of an outflow of resources).

Basis of preparation (continued)***Taxes***

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the losses can be utilised. Significant management judgement is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based on the likely timing and the level of future taxable profits together with future tax planning strategies. Further details on taxes are disclosed in Note 13.

Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Aruban Florins (AWG), which is the Company's functional currency. All financial information presented in AWG has been rounded to the nearest florin, except when otherwise

Transactions and balances

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded at the functional currency rate prevailing at the date of the transaction.

New and amended standards

The Company applied for the first time certain standards and amendments, which are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2020. The Company has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

Several other amendments and interpretations apply for the first time in 2020, but do not have an impact on the financial statements of the Company. The Company has not early adopted any standards, interpretations or amendments that have been issued but are not yet effective.

Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards

The Conceptual Framework is not a standard, and none of the concepts contained therein override the concepts or requirements in any standard. The purpose of the Conceptual Framework is to assist the IASB in developing standards, to help preparers develop consistent accounting policies where there is no applicable standard in place and to assist all parties to understand and interpret the standards. This will affect those entities which developed their accounting policies based on the Conceptual Framework. The revised Conceptual Framework includes some new concepts, updated definitions and recognition criteria for assets and liabilities and clarifies some important concepts. These amendments had no impact on the financial statements of the Company.

Amendments to IFRS 3 Definition of a business

The amendments clarify that while businesses usually have outputs, outputs are not required for an integrated set of activities and assets to qualify as a business. To be considered a business an acquired set of activities and assets must include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create outputs.

Additional guidance is provided that helps to determine whether a substantive process has been acquired.

The amendments introduce an optional concentration test that permits a simplified assessment of whether an acquired set of activities and assets is not a business. Under the optional concentration test, the acquired set of activities and assets is not a business if substantially all of the fair value of the gross assets acquired is concentrated in a single identifiable asset or group of similar assets.

The amendments are applied prospectively to all business combinations and asset acquisitions for which the acquisition date is on or after the first annual reporting period beginning on or after January 1, 2020, with early application permitted. These amendments have no impact on the financial statements of the Company.

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 Definition of material

The amendments are intended to make the definition of material in IAS 1 easier to understand and are not intended to alter the underlying concept of materiality in IFRS Standards. The concept of 'obscuring' material information with immaterial information has been included as part of the new definition.

New and amended standards (continued)

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 Definition of material (continued)

The threshold for materiality influencing users has been changed from "could influence" to "could reasonably be expected to influence".

The definition of material in IAS 8 has been replaced by a reference to the definition of material in IAS 1. In addition, the IASB amended other Standards and the Conceptual Framework that contain a definition of material or refer to the term 'material' to ensure consistency.

The amendments are applied prospectively for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2020, with earlier application permitted. These amendments have no impact on the financial statements of the Company.

Amendments to IFRS 7, IFRS 9 and IAS 39: Interest Rate Benchmark Reform

The amendments to IFRS 9 and IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement provide a number of reliefs, which apply to all hedging relationships that are directly affected by interest rate benchmark reform. A hedging relationship is affected if the reform gives rise to uncertainties about the timing and or amount of benchmark-based cash flows of the hedged item or the hedging instrument. These amendments had no impact on the financial statements of the Company as it does not have any interest rate hedge relationships.

Amendments to IFRS 16 Covid-19 Related Rent Concessions

On 28 May 2020, the IASB issued Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions - amendment to IFRS 16 Leases. The amendments provide relief to lessees from applying IFRS 16 guidance on lease modification accounting for rent concessions arising as a direct consequence of the Covid-19 pandemic. As a practical expedient, a lessee may elect not to assess whether a Covid-19 related rent concession from a lessor is a lease modification. A lessee that makes this election accounts for any change in lease payments resulting from the Covid-19 related rent concession the same way it would account for the change under IFRS 16, if the change were not a lease modification.

The amendment applies to annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 June 2020. Earlier application is permitted. This amendment had no impact on the financial statements of the Company.

Standards issued but not yet effective

The standards that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the Company's consolidated financial statements are disclosed below. The Company intends to adopt these standards, if applicable, when they become effective.

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

IFRS 17 establishes the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of insurance contracts and supersedes IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts.

IFRS 17 outlines a general model, which is modified for insurance contracts with direct participation features, described as the variable fee approach. The general model is simplified if certain criteria are met by measuring the liability for remaining coverage using the premium allocation approach.

The general model uses current assumptions to estimate the amount, timing and uncertainty of future cash flows and it explicitly measures the cost of that uncertainty. It takes into account market interest rates and the impact of policyholders' options and guarantees.

The Standard is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023, with early application permitted. Early application is permitted, provided the entity also applies IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on or before the date it first applies IFRS 17. It is applied retrospectively unless impracticable, in which case the modified retrospective approach or the fair value approach is applied. An exposure draft Amendments to IFRS 17 addresses concerns and implementation challenges that were identified after IFRS 17 was published. One of the main changes proposed is the deferral of the date of initial application of IFRS 17 by one year to annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023.

Standards issued but not yet effective (continued)***IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)***

For the purpose of the transition requirements, the date of initial application is the start of the annual reporting period in which the entity first applies the Standard, and the transition date is the beginning of the period immediately preceding the date of initial application.

As at December 31, 2020, Management has yet to reasonably estimate the impact at initial application of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9.

Amendments to IAS 1: Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

In January 2020, the IASB issued amendments to paragraphs 69 to 76 of IAS 1 to specify the requirements for classifying liabilities as current or non-current. The amendments clarify:

- What is meant by a right to defer settlement
- That a right to defer must exist at the end of the reporting period
- That classification is unaffected by the likelihood that an entity will exercise its deferral right
- That only if an embedded derivative in a convertible liability is itself an equity instrument would the terms of a liability not impact its classification

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023 and must be applied retrospectively. The Company is currently assessing the impact the amendments will have on current practice and whether existing loan agreements may require renegotiation.

Reference to the Conceptual Framework – Amendments to IFRS 3

In May 2020, the IASB issued Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations - Reference to the Conceptual Framework. The amendments are intended to replace a reference to the Framework for the Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements, issued in 1989, with a reference to the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting issued in March 2018 without significantly changing its requirements.

The Board also added an exception to the recognition principle of IFRS 3 to avoid the issue of potential ‘day 2’ gains or losses arising for liabilities and contingent liabilities that would be within the scope of IAS 37 or IFRIC 21 Levies, if incurred separately.

At the same time, the Board decided to clarify existing guidance in IFRS 3 for contingent assets that would not be affected by replacing the reference to the Framework for the Preparation and Presentation of Financial

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022 and apply prospectively.

Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use – Amendments to IAS 16

In May 2020, the IASB issued Property, Plant and Equipment – Proceeds before Intended Use, which prohibits entities deducting from the cost of an item of property, plant and equipment, any proceeds from selling items produced while bringing that asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. Instead, an entity recognises the proceeds from selling such items, and the costs of producing those items, in profit or loss.

The amendment is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022 and must be applied retrospectively to items of property, plant and equipment made available for use on or after the beginning of the earliest period presented when the entity first applies the amendment.

The amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the Company.

Onerous Contracts – Costs of Fulfilling a Contract – Amendments to IAS 37

In May 2020, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 37 to specify which costs an entity needs to include when assessing whether a contract is onerous or loss-making.

The amendments apply a “directly related cost approach”. The costs that relate directly to a contract to provide goods or services include both incremental costs and an allocation of costs directly related to contract activities. General and administrative costs do not relate directly to a contract and are excluded unless they are explicitly chargeable to the counterparty under the contract.

Standards issued but not yet effective (continued)***Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use – Amendments to IAS 16 (continued)***

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022. The Company will apply these amendments to contracts for which it has not yet fulfilled all its obligations at the beginning of the annual reporting period in which it first applies the amendments.

IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards – Subsidiary as a first-time adopter

As part of its 2018-2020 annual improvements to IFRS standards process, the IASB issued an amendment to IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards. The amendment permits a subsidiary that elects to apply paragraph D16(a) of IFRS 1 to measure cumulative translation differences using the amounts reported by the parent, based on the parent's date of transition to IFRS. This amendment is also applied to an associate or joint venture that elects to apply paragraph D16(a) of IFRS 1.

The amendment is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022 with earlier adoption permitted.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Fees in the '10 per cent' test for derecognition of financial liabilities

As part of its 2018-2020 annual improvements to IFRS standards process the IASB issued amendment to IFRS 9. The amendment clarifies the fees that an entity includes when assessing whether the terms of a new or modified financial liability are substantially different from the terms of the original financial liability. These fees include only those paid or received between the borrower and the lender, including fees paid or received by either the borrower or lender on the other's behalf. An entity applies the amendment to financial liabilities that are modified or exchanged on or after the beginning of the annual reporting period in which the entity first applies the

The amendment is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022 with earlier adoption permitted. The Company will apply the amendments to financial liabilities that are modified or exchanged on or after the beginning of the annual reporting period in which the entity first applies the

The amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the Company.

IAS 41 Agriculture – Taxation in fair value measurements

As part of its 2018-2020 annual improvements to IFRS standards process the IASB issued amendment to IAS 41 Agriculture. The amendment removes the requirement in paragraph 22 of IAS 41 that entities exclude cash flows for taxation when measuring the fair value of assets within the scope of IAS 41.

An entity applies the amendment prospectively to fair value measurements on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after 1 January 2022 with earlier adoption permitted.

The amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the Company.

Presentation of the financial statements

IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements, provides an option to distinguish between current and non-current items for all assets and liabilities in the statement of financial position of the company. Such a distinction is not appropriate for the company, where close control over liquidity, asset and liability matching, and highly regulated capital and solvency positions are considered more relevant.

Certain comparative amounts in these financial statements have been reclassified to conform with the current year's presentation. For year ended December 31, 2020, there were no reclassifications made to the amounts.

Summary of significant accounting policies

Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost net of accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Depreciation is determined on a straight-line basis based on the estimated useful lives of the assets and an eventual residual value has been taken into consideration.

Depreciation is charged to the statement of comprehensive income. The estimated useful lives are as follows:

- furniture and fixtures 5 years
- equipment 3 years

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate.

Intangible assets

Other intangible assets

Other intangible assets that are acquired by the Company and have finite useful lives are measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses. Intangible assets are amortised on a straight-line basis in profit or loss over their estimated useful lives, from the date that they are available for use. The software license fee is amortized in three years.

Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any such indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. The recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs to sell, recent market transactions are taken into account, if available. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded subsidiaries or other

Financial instruments

Classification

The Company's financial instruments comprise of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity instruments, available-for-sale financial assets and trade and other payables.

Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets within the scope of IAS 39 are classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments and available-for-sale financial assets, as appropriate. The Company determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

Financial assets are recognized initially at fair value plus, in the case of investments not at fair value through profit or loss, directly attributable transaction costs.

Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Initial recognition and measurement (continued)

The classification depends on the purpose for which the investments were acquired or originated. Financial assets are classified at fair value through profit or loss where the Company's documented investment strategy is to manage financial investments on a fair value basis, because the related liabilities are also managed on this basis. The available-for-sale and held-to-maturity categories are used when the relevant liability (including shareholders' funds) is passively managed and/or carried at amortized cost.

Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace (regular-way trades) are recognized on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement financial assets are classified in four categories:

- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss;
- Available-for-sale financial investments;
- Loans and receivables; and
- Held-to-maturity investments.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include financial assets held for trading and those designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss. For investments designated at fair value through profit or loss, the following criteria must be met:

- The designation eliminates or significantly reduces the inconsistent treatment that would otherwise arise from measuring the assets or liabilities or recognising gains or losses on a different basis, or
- The assets and liabilities are part of a group of financial assets, financial liabilities or both which are managed and their performance evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with a documented risk management or investment strategy.

These investments are initially recorded at fair value. Subsequent to initial recognition, these investments are remeasured at fair value. Fair value adjustments and realised gains and losses are recognized in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

The Company evaluated its financial assets at fair value through profit and loss (held for trading) to determine whether the intent to sell them in the near term is still appropriate. When the Company is unable to trade these financial assets due to inactive markets and management's intent to sell them in the foreseeable future significantly changes, the Company may elect to reclassify these financial assets in rare circumstances. The reclassification to loans and receivables, available-for-sale or held-to-maturity depends on the nature of the asset. This evaluation does not affect any financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss using the fair value option at designation.

Available-for-sale financial investments

Available-for-sale financial investments include equity and debt securities. Equity investments classified as available-for-sale are those, which are not designated at fair value through profit or loss. Debt securities in this category are those that are intended to be held for an indefinite period of time and which may be sold in response to needs for liquidity or in response to changes in the market conditions.

Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**Financial assets (continued)****Subsequent measurement (continued)**

After initial measurement, available-for-sale financial assets are subsequently measured at fair value with unrealised gains or losses recognized as other comprehensive income in the fair value reserve until the asset is derecognized, at which time, the cumulative gain or loss is recognized in other operating income, or determined to be impaired, or the cumulative loss is recognized in the statement of profit or loss in finance costs and removed from the fair value reserve.

The Company evaluated its available-for-sale financial assets to determine whether the ability and intention to sell them in the near term would still be appropriate. In the case where the Company is unable to trade these financial assets due to inactive markets and management's intention significantly changes to do so in the foreseeable future, the Company may elect to reclassify these financial assets in rare circumstances. Reclassification to loans and receivables is permitted when the financial asset meets the definition of loans and receivables and management has the intention and ability to hold these assets for the foreseeable future or until maturity. The reclassification to held-to-maturity is permitted only when the entity has the ability and intention to hold the

For a financial asset reclassified out of the available-for-sale category, any previous gain or loss on that asset that has been recognized in equity is amortized to profit or loss over the remaining life of the investment using the effective interest rate method (EIR). Any difference between the new amortized cost and the expected cash flows is also amortized over the remaining life of the asset using EIR. If the asset is subsequently determined to be impaired then the amount recorded in equity is reclassified to the statement of profit or loss.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. These investments are initially recognized at cost, being the fair value of the consideration paid for the acquisition of the investment. All transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition are also included in the cost of the investment. After initial measurement, loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost, using the EIR, less impairment. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fee or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in investment income in the statement of profit or loss. Gains and losses are recognized in the statement of profit or loss when the investments are derecognized or impaired, as well as through the amortisation process.

Held-to-maturity investments

Non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities are classified as held-to-maturity when the Company has the positive intention and ability to hold until maturity. These investments are initially recognized at cost, being the fair value of the consideration paid for the acquisition of the investment. All transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition are also included in the cost of the investment. After initial measurement, held-to-maturity financial assets are measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method, less impairment. Gains and losses are recognized in the statement of profit or loss when the investments are derecognized or impaired, as well as through the amortisation process.

Derecognition

A financial asset (or, when applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognized when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Subsequent measurement (continued)

When the Company has transferred its right to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, and has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognized to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement in the asset.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Company could be required to repay.

In that case, the Company also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. An impairment exists if one or more events that have occurred since the initial recognition of the asset (an incurred 'loss event'), have an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated. Evidence of impairment may include indications that the debtors or a group of debtors is experiencing significant financial difficulty, default or delinquency in interest or principal payments, the probability that they will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation and observable data indicating that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows, such as changes in arrears or economic conditions that correlate with defaults. For an investment in an equity security, objective evidence of impairment includes a significant or prolonged decline in its fair value below its cost. The Company considers a decline of 20% to be significant and a period of nine months to be prolonged.

Financial assets carried at amortized cost

For financial assets carried at amortized cost, the Company first assesses whether impairment exists individually for financial assets that are individually significant, or collectively for financial assets that are not individually significant. If the Company determines that no objective evidence of impairment exists for an individually assessed financial asset, whether significant or not, it includes the asset in a group of financial assets with similar credit risk characteristics and collectively assesses them for impairment. Assets that are individually assessed for impairment and for which an impairment loss is, or continues to be, recognized, are not included in a collective assessment of impairment.

Assets that are not individually significant are collectively assessed for impairment. Collective assessment is carried out by grouping together assets with similar risk characteristics. In assessing collective impairment, the Company uses historical information on the timing of recoveries and the amount of loss incurred, and makes an adjustment if current economic and credit conditions are such that the actual losses are likely to be greater or lesser than suggested by historical trends.

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on assets carried at amortized cost has been incurred, the amount of the impairment loss is measured as the difference between the carrying amount of the asset and the present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding future expected credit losses that have not been incurred) discounted at the financial asset's original EIR. If a loan has a variable interest rate, the discount rate for measuring any impairment loss is the current EIR.

Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Impairment of financial assets (continued)

The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account and the amount of the loss is recognized in the statement of profit or loss. Interest income continues to be accrued on the reduced carrying amount and is accrued using the rate of interest used to discount the future cash flows for the purpose of measuring the impairment loss. The interest income is recorded as part of investment income in the statement of profit or loss. Loans together with the associated allowance are written off when there is no realistic prospect of future recovery and all collateral has been realised or has been transferred to the Company. If, in a subsequent year, the amount of the estimated impairment loss increases or decreases because of an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is increased or reduced by adjusting the allowance account. If a future write-off is later recovered, the recovery is credited to the 'finance cost' in the

Available-for-sale (AFS) financial investments

For available-for-sale financial investments, the Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is objective evidence that an investment or a group of investments is impaired.

In the case of equity investments classified as available-for-sale, objective evidence would include a 'significant or prolonged' decline in the fair value of the investment below its cost. 'Significant' is to be evaluated against the original cost of the investment and 'prolonged' against the year in which the fair value has been below its original cost. Where there is evidence of impairment, the cumulative loss – measured as the difference between the acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that investment previously recognized in the income statement – is removed from other comprehensive income and recognized in the income statement. Impairment losses on equity investments are not reversed through the income statement; increases in their fair value after impairment are recognized directly in other comprehensive income.

In the case of debt instruments classified as AFS, the impairment is assessed based on the same criteria as financial assets carried at amortized cost. However, the amount recorded for impairment is the cumulative loss measured as the difference between the amortized cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that investment previously recognized in the income statement.

Future interest income continues to be accrued based on the reduced carrying amount of the asset, using the rate of interest used to discount the future cash flows for the purpose of measuring the impairment loss. The interest income is recorded as part of investment income. If, in a subsequent year, the fair value of a debt instrument increases and the increase can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognized in the statement of profit or loss, the impairment loss is reversed through the income statement.

Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities within the scope of IAS 39 are classified as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss and other financial liabilities. The Company determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition. The Company's financial liabilities include insurance payables and trade and other payables.

A financial liability is classified as at FVTPL if it is classified as held-for-trading, it is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial recognition. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any interest expense, are recognised in profit or loss. Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is also recognised in profit or loss. All of the Company's financial liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities.

Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)***Financial liabilities (continued)******Derecognition***

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

Offsetting

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when the Company currently has legally enforceable right to offset the amounts and intends to settle them on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and cash invested in short-term financial instruments purchased that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash, maturing within 90 days of the date of purchase and which are deemed to present insignificant risk of changes in value due to changing interest rates.

Statement of cash flows

The Company has elected to present cash flows from operating activities using the indirect method and has used "Result before taxation" as the starting point for presenting operating cash flows, followed by the investing and financial activities on cash flows.

Insurance receivables

Insurance receivables, which are non-interest-bearing and generally have 30 day terms, are recognized and carried at original invoice amount less an allowance for any uncollectible amounts. An estimate of doubtful receivables is made when collection of the full amount is no longer probable. Bad debt is written-off when

Related party transactions

Related parties are those enterprises that are either in control of the Company or are controlled by the Company, or can exercise significant influence over the Company. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an enterprise so as to obtain benefits from its activities. All transactions with the related parties are conducted at arm's-length basis, unless otherwise stated. No expense has been recognized in the current year or prior year for bad or doubtful debts in respect of amounts owed by related parties.

Other assets and liabilities

Other assets and liabilities are stated at cost unless otherwise stated.

Insurance contracts

Insurance contracts are defined as those containing significant insurance risk if, and only if, an insured event could cause an insurer to pay significant additional benefits in any scenario, excluding scenarios that lack commercial substance, at the inception of the contract. Such contracts remain insurance contracts until all rights and obligations are extinguished or expires. Contracts can be reclassified to insurance contracts after inception of insurance risk becomes significant.

Life insurance

Life insurance contracts insure events associated with human life (for example, death or survival) over a long duration. Premiums are recognized as revenue when they become payable by the contract holder. Premiums are shown before deduction of commission. When policies lapse due to non-receipt of premiums, all the related premium income accrued but not received from the date they are deemed to have lapsed are debited to premiums.

Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Insurance contracts (continued)

The policy cash flows consist of the policy premiums and policy payments. The policy payments are death and maturity benefits, expenses to service and administer the policies, reinsurance premiums, reinsurance benefits and commissions payable.

The policy cash flows are projected, and were discounted based on a yield curve that is based on the Company's fixed income portfolio.

For Group life insurance, the unearned net premium method has been used to calculate the policy liability. Unearned net premiums are those proportions of the premiums written in a year that relate to the periods of risks from the end of the current accounting period to the subsequent dates of expiry of the policies.

Valuation method

The Policy Premium method is a cash flow valuation method that explicitly identifies all revenues and expenditures related to a company's policy liabilities. The policy cash flows consist of the policy premiums and policy payments. The policy payments are death and maturity benefits, expenses to service and administer the policies, reinsurance premiums, reinsurance benefits and commissions payable. For each contingency, the valuation assumption consists of an assumption for the expected experience and, separately, a margin for adverse deviation that reflects any uncertainty in the expected experience assumption.

Liability adequacy test for life insurance business

Under IFRS 4, the Company shall assess at each reporting date whether the Company's recognized insurance liabilities are adequate, using current estimates of future cash flows under its insurance contracts. The current valuation method clearly makes provision for all contractual cash flows and related cash flows. Further, the entire change in liability is recognized in profit or loss at each reporting date. Hence, the current valuation method includes a 'built-in' liability adequacy test that meets the minimum requirement of IFRS 4 paragraph 16. International Actuarial Standards of Practice (IASP) 5 of International Actuarial Association (IAA) define current estimate as the estimation of the expected value based on current knowledge. Further, section 4.1.5 of IASP indicates that a current estimate would be based on continuously updated assumptions, and that both estimates with and without adjustments for risk and uncertainty would be acceptable for a test to meet the minimum requirements. Current valuation assumptions are acceptable in this context.

Significant assumptions and other sources of estimation uncertainty

IFRS 4 requires an insurer to describe the process used to determine the assumptions that have the greatest effect on the measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expense arising from insurance contracts. At each financial reporting date, the valuation assumption for each component of policy cash flow consists of an assumption for the expected experience and, separately, a margin for adverse deviation that reflects the degree of uncertainty in the expected experience assumption. The expected experience and the margin reflect the latest current experiences.

The assumptions used for the insurance contracts disclosed in this note are as follows:

Mortality

For individual life insurance policies, the mortality assumptions are made based on 1997-2004 Canadian Institute of Actuaries Select and Ultimate, and Ultimate mortality tables. An investigation into the Company's mortality experience is performed, and the mortality tables are adjusted to reflect the Company's experience and territory differences. Additional margin was provided for uncertainty in setting the expected mortality assumptions.

Lapses

Lapse assumptions are made based on the Company's experience. An investigation into the Company's lapse experience over the past years is performed. The expected lapse rate assumptions are based on the results of the study, and vary by policy years. Additional margin was provided for uncertainty in setting the expected lapse assumptions.

Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)***Insurance contracts (continued)******Significant assumptions and other sources of estimation uncertainty (continued)***Interest rates

The Company's investment portfolio served as the basis to determine the expected assumption for future gross rate of return on invested assets. Additional allowances are made for investment expense, asset default and asset/liability mismatch.

Expense

Policy administrative expense assumptions are made based on the Company's operating experience during the year of valuation. An expense study is performed and a per-policy administrative expense is derived from the analysis results. Future expected rate of inflation is assumed based on the actual rate of inflation during the year of valuation.

Reinsurance

Contracts entered into by the Company with reinsurers under which the Company is compensated for losses on one or more contracts issued by the Company and that meet the classification requirements for insurance contracts are classified as reinsurance contracts held. Contracts that do not meet these classification requirements are classified as financial assets. Insurance contracts entered into by the Company under which the contract holder is another insurer (inwards reinsurance) are included with insurance contracts.

The benefits to which the Company is entitled under its reinsurance contracts held are recognized as reinsurance assets. These assets consist of short-term balances due from reinsurers, as well as longer term receivables that are dependent on the expected claims and benefits arising under the related reinsured insurance contracts. Amounts recoverable from or due to reinsurers are measured consistently with the amounts associated with the reinsured insurance contracts and in accordance with the terms of each reinsurance contract. Reinsurance liabilities are primarily premiums payable for reinsurance contracts and are recognized as an expense when due.

In the normal course of business, the Company seeks to reduce the loss that may arise from events that cause unfavorable underwriting results by reinsuring certain levels of risks in various areas of exposure with other insurance enterprises or reinsurers. Amounts recoverable from reinsurers are estimated in a manner consistent with the reinsured policy.

Revenue recognitionGross premiums

Gross recurring premiums on life are recognized as revenue when payable by the policyholder. For single premium business, revenue is recognized on the date on which the policy is effective.

Unearned premiums are those proportions of premiums written in a year that relate to periods of risk after the reporting date. Unearned premiums are calculated on a daily pro rata basis. The proportion attributable to subsequent periods is deferred as a provision for unearned premiums.

Reinsurance premiums

Gross reinsurance premiums on life are recognized as an expense when payable or on the date on which the policy is effective.

Unearned reinsurance premiums are those proportions of premiums written in a year that relate to periods of risk after the reporting date. Unearned reinsurance premiums are deferred over the term of the underlying direct insurance policies for risks-attaching contracts and over the term of the reinsurance contract for losses occurring contracts.

Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**Revenue recognition (continued)****Commission expense**

Commissions paid to agents and received from insurers and reinsurers are calculated based on gross premiums written and reinsured. Commissions paid and received are adjusted so that they are recognized over the period covered by the related policies taking into consideration the exposure period to which they relate.

Policy fees

Insurance contract policyholders are charged for policy administration services and other contract fees. These fees are recognized as revenue over the period in which the related services are performed. If the fees are for services provided in future periods then they are deferred and recognized over those future periods.

Realised gains and losses

Realised gains and losses recorded in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income on investments include gains and losses on financial assets. Gains and losses on the sale of investments are calculated as the difference between net sales proceeds and the original or amortised cost and are recorded on occurrence of the sale transaction.

Unrealised gains and losses

Unrealised gains and losses are recorded in the statement of profit or loss from the change in the market value of the fair value through profit or loss financial assets.

Investment income

Investment income comprises interest income on funds invested (including available-for-sale financial assets), dividend income, fair value gains on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, and gains on the remeasurement to fair value of any pre-existing interest in an acquiree in a business combination and reclassifications of net gains previously recognized in the consolidated statement of other comprehensive income. Interest income is recognized as it accrues in the statement of profit or loss, using the effective interest method. Dividend income is recognized in the statement of profit or loss on the date that the Company's right to receive payment is established, which in the case of quoted securities is normally the ex-dividend date.

Benefits and claims**Gross benefits and claims**

Benefits and claims for life insurance contracts include the cost of all claims arising during the year including internal and external claims handling costs that are directly related to the processing and settlement of claims and policyholder bonuses declared on contracts, as well as changes in the gross valuation of insurance. Death claims and surrenders are recorded on the basis of notifications received. Maturities and annuity payments are recorded when due.

Current and deferred income tax

The tax expense for the period comprises current and deferred taxes. Tax is recognized in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, except to the extent that it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period in Aruba where the Company operates and generates taxable income. The nominal profit tax rate is 25%. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are derived from temporary differences between fiscal and financial valuation of assets and liabilities. Deferred income taxes are determined using the tax rate when it is expected to be reversed and are expressed at nominal value. Valuation of a deferred tax asset takes place to the extent that such valuation is deemed possible.

Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Current and deferred income tax (continued)

Deferred tax assets are recognized for unused tax losses, unused tax credits and deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised; such reductions are reversed when the probability of future taxable profits improves. Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only if certain criteria are met.

(2) Property and equipment

<i>2020 movement schedule</i>	Land, buildings and improve- ments	Furniture and fixtures	Equipment	Vehicles	Total 2020
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>					
<i>Balance as at January 1</i>					
Cost	616,987	121,051	112,132	72,484	922,654
Accumulated depreciation	-	(56,001)	(106,134)	(4,832)	(166,967)
	616,987	65,050	5,998	67,652	755,687
<i>Changes in book value</i>					
Additions	21,410	899	-	-	22,309
Depreciation	(780)	(18,168)	(2,069)	(14,497)	(35,514)
	20,630	(17,269)	(2,069)	(14,497)	(13,205)
<i>Balance as at December 31</i>					
Cost	638,397	121,950	112,132	72,484	944,963
Accumulated depreciation	(780)	(74,169)	(108,203)	(19,329)	(202,481)
Net book value	637,617	47,781	3,929	53,155	742,482

<i>2019 movement schedule</i>	Land, buildings and improve- ments	Furniture and fixtures	Equipment	Vehicles	Total 2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>					
<i>Balance as at January 1</i>					
Cost	596,706	77,717	112,132	-	786,555
Accumulated depreciation	-	(42,266)	(98,086)	-	(140,352)
	596,706	35,451	14,046	-	646,203
<i>Changes in book value</i>					
Additions	20,281	43,334	-	72,484	136,099
Depreciation	-	(13,735)	(8,048)	(4,832)	(26,615)
	20,281	29,599	(8,048)	67,652	109,484
<i>Balance as at December 31</i>					
Cost	616,987	121,051	112,132	72,484	922,654
Accumulated depreciation	-	(56,001)	(106,134)	(4,832)	(166,967)
Net book value	616,987	65,050	5,998	67,652	755,687

There are no restrictions on the realisability of property and equipment or the remittance of income and proceeds of disposal. The Company has no contractual obligations to purchase, construct or develop property or for repairs, maintenance or enhancements.

(3) Investment securities

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
Long-term investments	6,813,394	3,463,393
Short-term investments	4,817,520	6,520,085
	11,630,914	9,983,478

The Company's investment securities are summarized by the following categories:

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
<i>Long-term investments</i>		
Held-to-maturity financial assets	6,813,394	3,463,393
	6,813,394	3,463,393
<i>Short-term investments</i>		
Held-to-maturity financial assets	1,000,000	3,000,000
Fair value through profit or loss financial assets	2,787,494	2,470,086
Loans and receivables	980,026	999,999
Available-for-sale financial assets	50,000	50,000
	4,817,520	6,520,085
	11,630,914	9,983,478

The following table compares the fair values of investments to their carrying values:

	2020		2019	
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>	Carrying value	Fair value	Carrying value	Fair value
<i>Long-term investments</i>				
Held-to-maturity financial assets	6,813,394	6,813,394	3,463,393	3,463,393
	6,813,394	6,813,394	3,463,393	3,463,393
<i>Short-term investments</i>				
Held-to-maturity financial assets	1,000,000	1,000,000	3,000,000	3,000,000
Fair value through profit or loss financial assets	2,787,494	2,787,494	2,470,086	2,470,086
Loans and receivables	980,026	980,026	999,999	999,999
Available-for-sale financial assets	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000
	4,817,520	4,817,520	6,520,085	6,520,085
	11,630,914	11,630,914	9,983,478	9,983,478

(3) Investment securities (continued)

The following table shows the movements of the carrying values in 2020:

<i>Movement schedule of the carrying values:</i>	Held-to-maturity	Fair value through profit or loss	Loans and receivables	Available-for-sale	Total
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>					
<i>Balance as at January 1</i>	6,463,393	2,470,086	999,999	50,000	9,983,478
- Purchases	3,350,000	2,643,363	-	-	5,993,363
- Maturities	(1,999,999)	-	-	-	(1,999,999)
- Disposals	-	(2,663,882)	-	-	(2,663,882)
- Principal repayments	-	-	(19,973)	-	(19,973)
- Fair value gains (losses) recorded in the statement of profit or loss	-	337,927	-	-	337,927
	1,350,001	317,408	(19,973)	-	1,647,436
<i>Balance as at December 31</i>	7,813,394	2,787,494	980,026	50,000	11,630,914

The following tables show a further breakdown of the various investments for each category and also separate for the restricted and the unrestricted investments as well as the listed and non-listed investments as per December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019:

2020					
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>					
	Listed	Non-listed	Total	Restricted	Unrestricted
<i><u>Held-to-maturity investments</u></i>					
Time deposits	-	2,002,394	2,002,394	2,002,394	-
Government bonds	-	5,811,000	5,811,000	-	5,811,000
	-	7,813,394	7,813,394	2,002,394	5,811,000
<i><u>Fair value through profit or loss financial assets</u></i>					
Government bonds	2,787,494	-	2,787,494	-	2,787,494
	2,787,494	-	2,787,494	-	2,787,494
<i><u>Loans and receivables</u></i>					
Other loans	-	980,026	980,026	980,026	-
	-	980,026	980,026	980,026	-
<i><u>Available-for-sale financial investments</u></i>					
Equity securities, non-listed	-	50,000	50,000	50,000	-
	-	50,000	50,000	50,000	-
	2,787,494	8,843,420	11,630,914	3,032,420	8,598,494

(3) Investment securities (continued)

	2019				
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>	Listed	Non-listed	Total	Restricted	Unrestricted
<i>Held-to-maturity investments</i>					
Time deposits	-	4,002,394	4,002,394	4,002,394	-
Government bonds	-	2,460,999	2,460,999	-	2,460,999
	-	6,463,393	6,463,393	4,002,394	2,460,999
<i>Fair value through profit or loss financial assets</i>					
Other bonds	2,470,086	-	2,470,086	-	2,470,086
	2,470,086	-	2,470,086	-	2,470,086
<i>Loans and receivables</i>					
Other loans	-	999,999	999,999	999,999	-
	-	999,999	999,999	999,999	-
<i>Available-for-sale financial investments</i>					
Equity securities	-	50,000	50,000	-	50,000
	-	50,000	50,000	-	50,000
	2,470,086	7,513,392	9,983,478	5,002,393	4,981,085

The following table provides an analysis of the investments of the Company into relevant maturity categories as per December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019:

2020	< 1 year	1-3 years	3-5 years	> 5 years	Total
Held-to-maturity	1,000,000	602,393	694,001	5,517,000	7,813,394
Fair value through profit or loss	2,787,494	-	-	-	2,787,494
Loans and receivables	980,026	-	-	-	980,026
Available-for-sale	50,000	-	-	-	50,000
	4,817,520	602,393	694,001	5,517,000	11,630,914

2019	< 1 year	1-3 years	3-5 years	> 5 years	Total
Held-to-maturity	3,000,000	602,393	400,000	2,461,000	6,463,393
Fair value through profit or loss	2,470,086	-	-	-	2,470,086
Loans and receivables	999,999	-	-	-	999,999
Available-for-sale	50,000	-	-	-	50,000
	6,520,085	602,393	400,000	2,461,000	9,983,478

(3) Investment securities (continued)

Government bonds

The Company owns bonds in various territories with various maturity dates and interest rates:

	Interest rate (range)	Carrying value 2020	Carrying value 2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>			
Government of Aruba Bonds	6% - 8%	8,598,494	2,460,999
		8,598,494	2,460,999

(4) Intangible assets

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
Other intangible assets	51,079	23,741
	51,079	23,741

Other intangible assets

Other intangible assets relates to the purchase of software licence fee.

Movement in other intangible assets

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
Balance as at January 1	23,741	43,446
Additions	64,800	-
Amortization	(37,462)	(19,705)
Balance as at December 31	51,079	23,741

(5) Deferred acquisition costs

Movements in deferred acquisition costs

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
Balance as at January 1	1,179,495	933,144
Deferred expenses	178,850	340,331
Amortization	(103,883)	(93,980)
Balance as at December 31	1,254,462	1,179,495

(6) Long-term loans receivable

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
Mortgage loans	1,385,168	130,847
Less: provision for doubtful debts	-	-
	1,385,168	130,847

(7) Insurance receivables

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
Direct sales	507,729	307,194
Agents and brokers	741,866	652,136
	1,249,595	959,330
Less: provision for doubtful debts	(130,954)	(14,850)
	1,118,641	944,480

Movements in provision for doubtful debts

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
Balance as at January 1	14,850	207
Additions	118,595	14,643
Write-offs	(2,491)	-
Balance as at December 31	130,954	14,850

(8) Policy loans

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
Policy loans	106,622	73,266
Less: provision for doubtful debts	(4,241)	(1,750)
	102,381	71,516

The policy loans consist of loans to policyholders with interest rates varying from 0% to 10%.

Movements in provision for doubtful debts policy loans

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
Balance as at January 1	1,750	1,750
Additions	2,491	-
Balance as at December 31	4,241	1,750

(9) Prepayments and other current assets

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
Advance and short-term loans to employees	104,038	101,201
Prepaid commissions	253,533	289,753
Interest receivable on investment securities	310,787	198,500
Prepaid expenses and other receivables	4,489	81,064
	672,847	670,518

(10) Current account affiliated companies

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
<i>Due from related parties</i>		
National General Insurance Corporation (Nagico) N.V.	14,392	31,539
Nagico Road and Claims Services N.V.	311,174	306,823
Nagico Life Insurance N.V.	403,142	-
Nagico Life Insurance (EC) Limited	(4,627)	-
	724,081	338,362
<i>Due to related parties</i>		
Nagico Aruba N.V.	361,014	135,183
Nagico Life Insurance N.V.	-	700,099
	361,014	835,282

The current account with Nagico Life Insurance N.V. is debited or credited for payments made and collections received on behalf of the Company such as reinsurance expenses, and collection of revenue on behalf of the Company. This current account has no fixed repayment terms and does not carry interest unless otherwise specifically agreed between the companies.

The current account with Nagico Road and Claims Services N.V. has no fixed repayment terms anymore and does not carry interest unless otherwise specifically agreed between the companies.

Transactions between the Company and related parties including associated companies can be specified as follows by nature of the transactions:

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
Due from related parties		
<i>Opening balance, January 1</i>	338,362	508,745
Settlements	-	(197,344)
Investments	92,226	-
Personnel expenses	(204,069)	-
Rent	(16,500)	-
Management fees	22,742	-
Office expenses	491,320	14,149
Others	-	12,812
	724,081	338,362

(10) Current account affiliated companies (continued)

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
Due to related parties		
Opening balance, January 1	835,282	212,372
Settlements	-	(527,268)
Personnel expenses	158,474	331,395
Investments	599,902	-
Interest	-	872,767
Operating expenses	(653,193)	(241,883)
Claims expenses	(1,050)	-
Premiums received	(619,373)	187,899
Management fees	40,972	-
	361,014	835,282

(11) Cash and cash equivalents

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
Current accounts	1,065,574	1,158,493
Investment cash account	142,628	13,162
Other	859	859
	1,209,061	1,172,514

(12) Capital and other components of equity

Share capital

The authorized capital consists of 200 shares with a par value of AWG 1,000 each. All shares were issued and fully paid up. There was no movement in the number of shares outstanding during the year.

Fair value reserve

The fair value reserve comprises the cumulative net change in the fair value of available-for-sale financial assets until the assets are derecognized or impaired.

(13) Insurance liabilities

The following table presents details of insurance liabilities as at December 31:

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
<i>Policy liabilities</i>		
Home Service Life	232,519	232,955
Ordinary Life	(4,282,901)	(3,862,593)
Universal Life	1,238,947	1,192,816
Annuity	902,385	885,459
Group life	8,299	8,539
Group Pension	4,201,740	3,556,713
	<u>2,300,989</u>	<u>2,013,889</u>
<i>Insurance liabilities</i>		
Reinsurance liabilities	463,779	159,003
Insurance premiums paid in advance	1,882,999	1,808,509
Outstanding claims	(250)	(250)
	<u>2,346,528</u>	<u>1,967,262</u>
Gross insurance liabilities	<u>4,647,517</u>	<u>3,981,151</u>
<i>Due from reinsurers</i>		
Claims receivable from reinsurers	(82,014)	-
	<u>(82,014)</u>	<u>-</u>
Net insurance liabilities	<u>4,565,503</u>	<u>3,981,151</u>

The following table shows the reconciliation of changes in policy liabilities:

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
<i>Actuarial reserves as at January 1,</i>	2,013,889	277,734
Inforce changes & terminations	2,257,350	937,966
Actuarial reserves increase for new business	(554,341)	(947,568)
Long-term riders reserve method change	(1,819,914)	-
Change in assumptions impact:		
Lapse, expense, interest and mortality changes	(239,689)	(85,899)
Group Life change	(241)	(19,432)
Pension change	645,029	1,249,035
FPA cost of guarantee change	6,586	806
SPIA change from prior year	(7,680)	601,247
<i>Actuarial reserves as at December 31</i>	<u>2,300,989</u>	<u>2,013,889</u>

(14) Taxation

Current tax payable

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
Taxable amount life insurance (10%)	624,814	709,264
Taxable amount premium income other (20%)	52,205	43,165
Investment allowance	(2,218)	(3,796)
Total taxable amount	674,801	748,633
Net tax payable	169,605	188,190

Movement of the current tax payable arises from the calculation of the profit tax expenses reported in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income:

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
Balance as at January 1	188,192	169,845
Current year charge	169,605	188,190
Profit tax paid	(230,320)	(178,301)
Prior year adjustments	(246)	8,458
Balance at December 31	127,231	188,192

Profit tax expense

The movement of current and deferred taxes payable can be reconciled to the profit tax expense as reported in the statement of profit or loss as follows:

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
Current year profit tax	169,359	196,648
	169,359	196,648

(15) Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
Accounts payable	-	15,421
Other taxes payable	11,644	-
Accrued expenses	461,257	468,337
	472,901	483,758

(16) Underwriting income

The following table presents details of premium income:

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
<i>Premium income</i>		
Home Service Life	11,111	14,418
Group Health	262,486	217,032
Ordinary Life	4,997,256	5,306,800
Universal Life	119,818	120,843
Annuity	17,652	19,802
Pension	1,137,209	1,670,404
	6,545,532	7,349,299
Changes in arrears	(33,666)	(799,929)
	6,511,866	6,549,370

(17) Underwriting expenses

The underwriting expenses are built up as follows:

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
<i>Policyholder benefits</i>	1,176,123	415,221
<i>Movement in policy liabilities</i>		
Home Service Life	(436)	4,517
Ordinary Life	(431,984)	(127,877)
Universal Life	46,131	22,684
Annuity	16,925	943,379
Group life	(89)	(18,682)
Pension	645,028	909,658
	275,575	1,733,679
Recoveries from reinsurers	(82,015)	-
Insurance claims and loss adjustment expenses net of recoveries from reinsurers	1,369,683	2,148,900

(18) Commission expense

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
Total commission expense	749,204	951,166
Deferred expenses	(178,850)	(340,331)
Amortization of deferred expenses	103,883	93,980
	674,237	704,815

(19) Personnel expenses

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
Salaries and bonuses	573,861	684,168
Social premiums	37,468	74,326
Car expenses	907	-
Directors' fees	(15,706)	160,729
Pension, defined contribution plan	8,404	12,338
Other personnel expenses	11,000	4,839
	615,934	936,400
Number of employees as at December 31	6	7

The total gross salaries and bonuses (including director fees) that are paid out by the Company to key management personnel in 2020 amounted to ANG 172,798 (2019: ANG 354,354). The pension premiums paid for key management in 2020 amounted to ANG 8,228 (2019: ANG 16,874).

(20) Administrative expenses

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
Office expenses	194,912	282,571
Rent	57,667	57,667
Insurance	2,067	2,222
Maintenance	11,956	5,927
Telephone	28,829	32,075
Utilities	32,906	22,889
Travel and lodging	6,924	105,933
	335,261	509,284

(21) Other operating expenses

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
Advertising and promotional costs	3,121	1,590
Bad debt expense	118,595	14,643
Professional fees	204,036	328,540
Other taxes	495	46,495
Subscriptions and donations	1,275	1,170
Postage	978	3,060
Bank charges	48,359	46,382
	376,859	441,880

(22) Investment income

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
Interest on investments	529,382	293,756
Rental income investment properties	50,670	50,670
Fair value gain	337,927	377,687
Dividend income	2,499	2,500
	<u>920,478</u>	<u>724,613</u>
Other interest income	48,929	14,763
	<u>48,929</u>	<u>14,763</u>
	<u>969,407</u>	<u>739,376</u>

(23) Other income

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
Foreign exchange loss	(1,919)	(1,799)
Other income	21,245	42,375
	<u>19,326</u>	<u>40,576</u>

(24) Financial Risk Management

General

The Company is exposed to financial risk through its financial assets and financial liabilities. The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management structure. The Company has established the Governance, Risk and Conduct Committee and the Investment, Mergers and Acquisition Committee to ensure that management has a system which details the risk policies, procedures, measurement, reporting and compliance. The Company's Internal Audit reviews the risk management policies and processes and reports directly to the Audit Committee. The Audit Committee oversees how management monitors compliance with risk management policies and procedures and reviews the adequacy of the risk management framework in relation to the risks that face the Company. These committees report regularly to the Board of Directors on their activities.

The overriding objective of the Company's risk management framework is to enhance its capital base through competitive earnings growth and to protect capital against inherent business risks. This means that the Company accepts certain levels of risk in order to generate returns, and the Company manages the levels of risk assumed through enterprise wide risk management policies and procedures. Identified risks are assessed as to their potential financial impact and as to their likelihood of occurrence.

This section provides details of the Company's exposure to risk and describes the methods used by management to control risk. The most important types of financial risk to which the Company is exposed are credit risk, market risk, liquidity risk, operational risk and insurance risk.

(24) Financial Risk Management (continued)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company's receivables from customers and reinsurers, investment securities, policy loans and cash and cash equivalents. The concentration of credit risk is also monitored to minimize the Company's exposure to significant losses from reinsurer insolvency. The following assets of the Company are exposed to credit risk:

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
Long-term investments	6,813,394	3,463,393
Long-term loans receivable	1,385,168	130,847
Short-term investments	4,817,520	6,520,085
Due from reinsurers	82,014	-
Insurance receivables	1,249,595	959,330
Policy loans	106,622	73,266
Cash and cash equivalents	1,209,061	1,172,514
Other current assets	668,358	589,454
	16,331,732	12,908,889

Financial assets exposed to credit risk that are neither past due nor impaired, past due but not impaired and those that are impaired are analyzed in the table below:

	Neither past due nor impaired	Past due but not impaired	Impaired	Total
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>				
As at December 31, 2020				
Long-term investments	6,813,394	-	-	6,813,394
Long-term loans receivable	1,385,168	-	-	1,385,168
Short-term investments	4,817,520	-	-	4,817,520
Due from reinsurers	82,014	-	-	82,014
Insurance receivables	829,250	289,391	130,954	1,249,595
Policy loans	102,381	-	4,241	106,622
Cash and cash equivalents	1,209,061	-	-	1,209,061
Other current assets	668,358	-	-	668,358
	15,907,146	289,391	135,195	16,331,732
As at December, 2019				
Long-term investments	3,463,393	-	-	3,463,393
Long-term loans receivable	130,847	-	-	130,847
Short-term investments	6,520,085	-	-	6,520,085
Insurance receivables	924,655	25,902	8,773	959,330
Policy loans	71,516	-	1,750	73,266
Cash and cash equivalents	1,172,514	-	-	1,172,514
Other current assets	589,454	-	-	589,454
	12,872,464	25,902	10,523	12,908,889

(24) Financial Risk Management (continued)

Credit risk (continued)

The credit risk associated with short-term investments and cash equivalents is mitigated by the fact that investment and cash transactions are limited to high credit financial institutions. The Company has policies that limit the amount of credit exposure to any one financial institution.

Investments

The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk on its investments. The Company minimizes its credit risk by limiting its investments primarily to counterparties to Government and financial institutions. All investments are held with well established financial institutions (brokers). All other investments are evaluated individually by the Chief Investment Officer and members of the Executive Board. If the investment involves third parties, consideration is given to its criteria including the relative expertise available, the Company's relative level of exposure and the viability of the investment itself.

The investments can be specified as follows:

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
Investments held by governments	8,598,494	2,460,999
Investments held by financial institutions	2,002,394	4,002,394
Equity instruments and other investments	1,030,026	3,520,087
	11,630,914	9,983,480

Insurance and other receivables

The Company's exposure to credit risk from insurance receivables is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each agent and broker.

Agents are ultimately responsible for credit granted to their clients. The Company establishes certain guidelines within which agents are expected to operate. Agents are held liable where they grant credit outside of the Company's general guidelines or where they are unable to collect from clients. With regards to direct sales, all credits require management approval.

Breakdown of insurance receivables 2020:

	Neither past due nor impaired	Past due but not impaired	Impaired	Total
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>				
Direct	111,897	264,878	130,954	507,729
Agents and brokers	717,353	24,513	-	741,866
	829,250	289,391	130,954	1,249,595

(24) Financial Risk Management (continued)

Credit risk (continued)

Breakdown of insurance receivables 2019:

	Neither past due nor impaired	Past due but not impaired	Impaired	Total
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>				
Direct	576,156	-	8,773	584,929
Agents and brokers	348,499	25,902	-	374,401
	924,655	25,902	8,773	959,330

Ageing analysis of insurance receivables 2020 neither past due nor impaired and past due but not impaired:

<i>As at December 31, 2020</i>	< 30 days	30-90 days	> 90 days	Total
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>				
Direct	56,691	55,207	264,878	376,776
Agents and brokers	216,949	500,403	24,513	741,865
	273,640	555,610	289,391	1,118,641

Ageing analysis of insurance receivables 2019 neither past due nor impaired and past due but not impaired:

<i>As at December 31, 2019</i>	< 30 days	30-90 days	> 90 days	Total
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>				
Direct	7,412	291,009	-	298,421
Agents and brokers	203,798	422,436	25,902	652,136
	211,210	713,445	25,902	950,557

Determination of fair value and fair values hierarchy

The Company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique:

- **Level 1**

A financial instrument is regarded as quoted in an active market if quoted prices are readily and regularly available from an exchange or other independent source, and those prices represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm's length basis. The Company considers that market transactions should occur with sufficient frequency that is appropriate for the particular market, when measured over a continuous period preceding the date of the financial statements. If there is no data available to substantiate the frequency of market transactions of a financial instrument, then the instrument is not classified as Level 1.

- **Level 2**

A financial instrument is classified as Level 2 if:

- The fair value is derived from quoted prices of similar instruments which would be classified as Level 1; or
- The fair value is determined from quoted prices that are observable but there is no data available to substantiate frequent market trading of the instrument.

(24) Financial Risk Management (continued)

Determination of fair value and fair values hierarchy (continued)

In estimating the fair value of non-traded financial assets, the Company uses a variety of methods such as obtaining broker quotes, investments in private equity funds with fair values obtained via fund managers and assets that are valued using the Company's models whereby the majority of assumptions are market observable and using discounted cash flow techniques. Where discounted cash flow techniques are used, estimated future cash flows are discounted at market derived rates for government securities in the same country of issue as the security; for non-government securities, an interest spread is added to the derived rate for a similar government security rate according to the perceived additional risk of the non-government security. Other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly.

In assessing the fair value of non-traded financial liabilities, the Company uses a variety of methods including obtaining broker quotes for specific or similar instruments, investments in private equity funds with fair values obtained via fund managers and assets that are valued using the Company's models whereby the majority of assumptions are market observable and the use of internally developed pricing models, such as the use of discounted cash flows. If the non-traded liability is backed by a pool of assets, then its value is equivalent to the value of the underlying assets.

• Level 3

A financial instrument is classified as Level 3 if:

- The fair value is derived from quoted prices of similar instruments that are observable and which would be classified as Level 2; or
- The fair value is derived from inputs that are not based on observable market data.

Financial assets and liabilities measured using a valuation technique based on assumptions that are supported by prices from observable current market transactions are assets and liabilities for which pricing is obtained via pricing services, but where prices have not been determined in an active market, financial assets with fair values based on broker quotes, investments in private equity funds with fair values obtained via fund managers and assets that are valued using the Company's own models whereby the majority of assumptions are market observable.

Non market observable inputs means that fair values are determined in whole or in part using a valuation technique (model) based on assumptions that are neither supported by prices from observable current market transactions in the same instrument nor are they based on available market data. The main asset classes in this category are unlisted equity investments and debt instruments. Valuation techniques are used to the extent that observable inputs are not available, thereby allowing for situations in which there is little, if any, market activity for the asset or liability at the measurement date. However, the fair value measurement objective remains the same, that is, an exit price from the perspective of the Company. Therefore, unobservable inputs reflect the Company's own assumptions about the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability (including assumptions about risk). These inputs are developed based on the best information available, which might include the Company's own data.

None of the total financial assets recorded at fair value are based on estimates and recorded as Level 3 investments. Where estimates would have been used, these would have been based on a combination of independent third-party evidence and internally developed models, calibrated to market observable data where possible. While such valuations are sensitive to estimates, it is believed that changing one or more of the assumptions to reasonably possible alternative assumptions would not change the fair value significantly.

(24) Financial Risk Management (continued)

Determination of fair value and fair values hierarchy (continued)

During 2020, the Company did not have any transfers between levels. The following table presents information about the Company's financial assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019:

<i>December 31, 2020</i>	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total fair value
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>				
Financial assets				
<i>Fair value through profit or loss financial assets</i>				
Government bonds	2,787,494	-	-	2,787,494
<i>Available-for-sale financial assets</i>				
Equity securities	-	50,000	-	50,000
Total financial assets	2,787,494	50,000	-	2,837,494

<i>December 31, 2019</i>	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total fair value
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>				
Financial assets				
<i>Fair value through profit or loss financial assets</i>				
Other bonds	2,470,086	-	-	2,470,086
<i>Available-for-sale financial assets</i>				
Equity securities	-	50,000	-	50,000
Total financial assets	2,470,086	50,000	-	2,520,086

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return on risk.

Market risks are evaluated on an ongoing basis by the Board of Directors and by Executive Management through discussions and the review of market developments and trends.

Management also proactively anticipates likely developments in their markets via monitoring of regional and international trends via industry publications. Based on the reviews performed, there has been no change to the Company's exposure to market risks or the manner in which it manages the risk.

(24) Financial Risk Management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Equity price risk

The Company is exposed to equity price risk arising from changes in the market values of its equity securities. The Company mitigates this risk by establishing overall limits of equity holdings for each investment portfolio based on its investment strategy and by maintaining a diversified holdings within each portfolio of equity securities.

Sensitivity analysis-equity risk

The sensitivity analysis for equity risk illustrates how changes in the fair value of equity securities will fluctuate because of changes in the market prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual equity issuer, or factors affecting all similar equity securities traded in the market.

The Company's listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the investment securities. The Company manages the equity price risk through diversification and by placing limits on individual and total equity instruments. Furthermore, management monitors movements of financial assets and equity price risk movements on a quarterly basis by assessing the expected changes in the different portfolios due to movements in the various benchmarks with all other variables held constant compared with all the Company's equity instruments.

The sensitivity to fair value changes in equity securities arises from those instruments classified as available-for-sale. There is no significant sensitivity to those instruments classified at fair value through income, since fair value changes are borne by policy contract holders.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to interest rate risk is solely to the extent that interest-earning assets mature or re-price at different times or in differing amounts or interest is insufficient to meet the interest rate credited to policyholders. The Company addresses this risk by concentrating its investments on risk-free investments such as government bonds and fixed interest rate deposits.

Sensitivity analysis-interest rate risk

The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk illustrates how changes in the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the market interest rates. The analysis below has been determined based on the Company's exposure to interest rates for interest bearing assets and liabilities at the reporting date.

As at December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019 the interest bearing assets and liabilities consisted of:

	2020	2019
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		
Time deposits	2,002,394	4,002,394
Government bonds	8,598,494	2,460,999
Other bonds	-	2,470,086
	10,600,888	8,933,479

There were no interest bearing liabilities as at December 31, 2020 (2019: nil). The analysis assumes that the stipulated change takes place at the beginning of the financial year and is held constant throughout the reporting period. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated (for example, change in interest rate and change in market values).

(24) Financial Risk Management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis-interest rate risk (continued)

If the effective interest rate increased by 100 basis points, this would have increased the equity and the net income for the year by AWG 106 thousand (2019: AWG 89 thousand). A decrease of 100 basis points would have had an equal but opposite effect.

Foreign currency risk

The Company's exposure to currency risk is limited to transactions entered in Euros. All other currencies used such as US dollars, Netherlands Antilles guilders and Eastern Caribbean (EC) dollars have fixed exchange rates. The small exposure to currency risk is managed by charging premiums on Euro policies in that currency and revising the internal exchange rate where necessary to stay competitive and encourage payments by customers in Euro. There were no transactions entered in Euros in 2020 or 2019, hence management did not find it necessary to perform a sensitivity analysis on currency risk.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation. Cash flow is monitored weekly through cash summary reports. In order to evaluate excess funds availability, the Company considers large recurring commitments, such as reinsurance, and claims/expenditure patterns as well as expected large expenditures. These are then weighed against cash inflow.

Liquidity risk management process

The Company's liquidity management process as carried out within the Company is monitored by the Accounts Department includes:

- Cash flow is monitored weekly through cash summary reports. In order to evaluate excess funds availability, the Company considers large recurring commitments, such as reinsurance, and claims/expenditure patterns as well as expected large expenditures. These are then weighed against cash inflows;
- Maintaining a portfolio of highly marketable and diverse assets that can easily be liquidated as protection against any unforeseen interruption to cash flow;
- Optimizing cash returns on investment; and
- Monitoring statement of financial position liquidity ratios against internal and regulatory requirements.

Accounting classifications and fair values

The following describes the methodologies and assumptions used to determine fair values for those investments which are not already recorded at fair value in the financial statements (i.e., held-to-maturity and loans and receivables).

Assets for which fair value approximates carrying value

For financial assets and financial liabilities that have a short-term maturity (less than three months), it is assumed that the carrying amounts approximate to their fair value. This assumption is also applied to demand deposits, and savings accounts without a specific maturity. For other variable rate investments, adjustments are also made to reflect the change in required credit spread since the investments were first recognized.

(24) Financial Risk Management (continued)

Liquidity risk (continued)

Fixed rate financial instruments

The fair value of fixed rate financial assets and liabilities carried at amortised cost are estimated by comparing market interest rates when they were first recognized with current market rates for similar investment securities. The estimated fair value of fixed interest bearing deposits is based on discounted cash flows using prevailing money-market interest rates for debts with similar credit risk and maturity. For quoted debt issued the fair values are determined based on quoted market prices. For those notes issued where quoted market prices are not available, a discounted cash flow model is used based on a current interest rate yield curve appropriate for the remaining term to maturity and credit spreads.

In accordance with IFRS 7.39 the following table provides an analysis of the financial assets and liabilities of the Company into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining periods to repayment.

<i>December 31, 2020</i>	< 1 year	1-3 years	> 3 years	Total
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>				
<i>Investments</i>				
Held-to-maturity	1,000,000	602,393	6,211,001	7,813,394
Fair value through profit or loss	2,787,494	-	-	2,787,494
Available-for-sale	50,000	-	-	50,000
Loans and receivables	980,026	-	-	980,026
	4,817,520	602,393	6,211,001	11,630,914
Receivables	2,695,475	-	1,385,168	4,080,643
Cash and cash equivalents	1,209,061	-	-	1,209,061
	3,904,536	-	1,385,168	5,289,704
Total	8,722,056	602,393	7,596,169	16,920,618
Insurance liabilities	(4,369,782)	-	(277,735)	(4,647,517)
Accounts payable	-	-	-	-
Total	(4,369,782)	-	(277,735)	(4,647,517)
Difference in expected cash flows	4,352,274	602,393	7,318,434	12,273,101

(24) Financial Risk Management (continued)

Liquidity risk (continued)

<i>December 31, 2019</i>	< 1 year	1-3 years	> 3 years	Total
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>				
<i>Investments</i>				
Held-to-maturity	3,000,000	602,393	2,861,000	6,463,393
Fair value through profit or loss	2,470,086	-	-	2,470,086
Available-for-sale	50,000	-	-	50,000
Loans and receivables	999,999	-	-	999,999
	6,520,085	602,393	2,861,000	9,983,478
Receivables	1,943,812	-	130,847	2,074,659
Cash and cash equivalents	1,172,514	-	-	1,172,514
	3,116,326	-	130,847	3,247,173
Total	9,636,411	602,393	2,991,847	13,230,651
Insurance liabilities	(3,703,416)	-	(277,735)	(3,981,151)
Accounts payable	(15,421)	-	-	(15,421)
Total	(3,718,837)	-	(277,735)	(3,996,572)
Difference in expected cash flows	5,917,574	602,393	2,714,112	9,234,079

<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>	2020	2019
<u>Financial assets</u>		
Long-term investments - held-to-maturity	6,813,394	3,463,393
Long-term loans receivable	1,385,168	130,847
Short-term investments - held-to-maturity	1,000,000	3,000,000
Short-term investments - fair value through profit or loss	2,787,494	2,470,086
Short-term investments - available-for-sale	50,000	50,000
Short-term investments - loans and receivables	980,026	999,999
Due from reinsurers	82,014	-
Insurance receivables	1,118,641	944,480
Policy loans	102,381	71,516
Other current assets	668,358	589,454
Current account affiliated companies	724,081	338,362
Cash and cash equivalents	1,209,061	1,172,514
	16,920,618	13,230,651
<u>Financial liabilities</u>		
Insurance liabilities	4,647,517	3,981,151
Accounts payable	-	15,421
	4,647,517	3,996,572

(24) Financial Risk Management (continued)

Liquidity risk (continued)

The following tables show the concentration of life insurance contract liabilities with DPF by type of contract.

	Gross		Reinsurance		Net
	Insurance contract with DPF	Insurance contract liabilities without DPF	Insurance contract with DPF	Insurance contract liabilities without DPF	
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>					
<i>As at December 31, 2020</i>					
Gross insurance liabilities					
Ordinary Life	-	4,460,647	-	410,264	(4,050,383)
Universal Life	-	1,216,153	-	22,794	1,238,947
Individual Deferred Annuities	-	308,819	-	-	308,819
Individual Immediate Annuities	-	593,566	-	-	593,566
Group Pension	-	4,201,741	-	-	4,201,741
Group Life	-	8,299	-	-	8,299
Total life insurance	-	1,867,931	-	433,058	2,300,989
<i>As at December 31, 2019</i>					
Gross insurance liabilities					
Ordinary Life	-	3,820,858	-	191,221	(3,629,637)
Universal Life	-	1,187,577	-	5,239	1,192,816
Individual Deferred Annuities	-	284,212	-	-	284,212
Individual Immediate Annuities	-	601,247	-	-	601,247
Group Pension	-	3,556,712	-	-	3,556,712
Group Life	-	8,539	-	-	8,539
Total life insurance	-	1,817,429	-	196,460	2,013,889

The geographical concentration of the Company's life insurance contract liabilities with DPF is shown below. The disclosure is based on the countries where the business is written. The analysis would not be materially different if based on the countries in which the counterparties are situated.

	Gross		Reinsurance		Net
	Insurance contract with DPF	Insurance contract liabilities without DPF	Insurance contract with DPF	Insurance contract liabilities without DPF	
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>					
<i>As at December 31, 2020</i>					
Gross insurance liabilities					
Dutch Caribbean	-	1,867,931	-	433,058	2,300,989
Total life insurance	-	1,867,931	-	433,058	2,300,989

(24) Financial Risk Management (continued)

Liquidity risk (continued)

	Gross		Reinsurance		Net
	Insurance contract with DPF	Insurance liabilities without DPF	Insurance contract with DPF	Insurance liabilities without DPF	
<i>(in Aruba florins)</i>					
<i>As at December 31, 2019</i>					
Gross insurance liabilities					
Dutch Caribbean	-	1,817,429	-	196,460	2,013,889
Total life insurance	-	1,817,429	-	196,460	2,013,889

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a variety of causes associated with the Company's processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of corporate governance. Operational risks arise from all of the Company's operations.

The Company's objective is to manage operational risks so as to balance the avoidance of financial losses and damage to the Company's reputation with overall cost effectiveness and to avoid control procedures that restrict initiative and creativity.

The primary responsibility for the development and implementation of controls to address operational risk is assigned to senior management. This responsibility is supported by the development of overall standards for the management of operational risk in the following areas:

- Requirements for appropriate segregation of duties, including the independent authorization of transactions.
- Requirements for the reconciliation and monitoring of transactions.
- Compliance with regulatory and other legal requirements.
- Documentation of controls and procedures.
- Requirements for the periodic assessments of the operational risks faced, and the adequacy of controls and procedures to assess and manage the risks identified.
- Development of contingency plans.
- Training and professional development of staff.
- Ethical and business standards.

Insurance risk

The risk under any insurance contract is the possibility that the insured event occurs and the uncertainty that the Company will have sufficient assets to satisfy the benefits payable under the contract. By the very nature of an insurance contract, this risk is random and therefore unpredictable. The principal risk the Company faces under such contracts is that the actual claims and benefit payments exceed the carrying amount of insurance liabilities. This is influenced by the frequency of claims, severity of claims, actual benefits paid are greater than originally estimated, and subsequent development of long-term claims. The Company has developed its insurance underwriting strategy to diversify the type of insurance risks accepted and within each of these categories to achieve a sufficiently large population of risks to reduce the variability of the expected outcome. Factors that aggravate insurance risk include lack of risk diversification in terms of type and amount of risk, geographical location and type of industry covered.

(24) Financial Risk Management (continued)

Insurance risk (continued)

At each financial reporting date, the valuation assumption for each component of policy cash flow consists of an assumption for the expected experience and, separately, a margin for adverse deviation that reflects the degree of uncertainty in the expected experience assumption. The disclosure for compliance with IFRS 4 is as follows:

Line of Business	Assumption	Change in assumption	Reason for the change	Change in actuarial liabilities (in AWG)
Individual Life – HS, OL, UL	Lapse rates, UL premium, persistency, rates	Reduction in lapse rates and increase in UL premium persistency rates	Updated lapse experience study	470,335
Individual Life – HS, OL, UL, FPA	Discount Interest rate	Increase in discount rates	Based on changes in new assets and LAT modeling	(443,042)
FPA	FPA annuity guar factor	Increase in FPA annuity guar factor	Revised deterministic scenarios methodology change	6,586
Individual Life – HS, OL, UL	Per policy expense and inflation	Increase in per policy expense and increase in inflation	Updated expenses from Expense Study AND Updated CPI data	139,200
Individual Life – OL, UL	Mortality	Decrease in mortality multiple: HS from 115% to 110%	Updated Company and industry mortality study	(406,182)
Individual Life AD&D and WP riders	Reserve methodology	Unearned premium to Policy Premium Method	Comply with IFRS 17	(1,819,914)

For contracts where death is the insured risk (life insurance), the most significant factors that could increase the overall frequency of claims are epidemics, resulting in earlier or more claims than expected. The Company manages the mortality risks through its underwriting strategy and reinsurance arrangements. The procedures the Company implements to measure and manage these risks are as follows:

(24) Financial Risk Management (continued)

Insurance risk (continued)

* Mortality and Lapse Risks:

Mortality and Lapse experience studies are performed to quantify the extent of the mortality and lapse risks. Premature death means the Company loses its acquisition costs as these costs are unrecoverable. Early lapses also create losses to the Company. Use of reinsurance will transfer some of the risk to the reinsurer.

* Expense Risk:

Expense studies are performed to measure the per policy expense.

Reinsurance risk

To mitigate the financial loss exposure, reinsurance is purchased by the Company. The Company selects reinsurers which have established capability to meet their contractual obligations whose A.M. Best credit ratings are A- or better. There is an ongoing due diligence review to ensure that all reinsurers meet the minimum financial strength criteria.

The Board of Directors and Management prudently set and approve the Company's risk retention levels under its reinsurance treaties.

Effect of changes in assumptions

Variable <i>(in Aruba florins)</i>		Change in policy liabilities	
		2020	2019
Increase in mortality, decrease in mortality for FPA	10%	910,182	922,730
Increase in expenses	10%	372,188	351,596
Parallel downward shift of valuation interest curve	1%	1,662,779	1,478,160
Adverse lapse impact	10%	583,101	517,794

(25) Risk Management framework

Governance framework

The Company has established a risk management function with clear terms of reference from the Board of Directors, its committees and the associated executive management committees. This is supplemented with a clear organisational structure with documented delegated authorities and responsibilities from the Board of Directors to executive management committees and senior managers. Lastly, a Company policy framework which sets out the risk profiles for the Company, risk management, control and business conduct standards for the Company's operations has been put in place. Each policy has a member of senior management charged with overseeing compliance with the policy throughout the Company.

The Board of Directors approves the Company's risk management policies and meets regularly to approve any commercial, regulatory and organisational requirements of such policies. These policies define the Company's identification of risk and its interpretation, limit structure to ensure the appropriate quality and diversification of assets, align underwriting and reinsurance strategy to the corporate goals, and specify reporting requirements. For example, following the regulatory changes brought about by the various Financial Services Commissions (FSC) throughout the Caribbean Region, the Company has placed a greater emphasis on assessment and documentation of risks and controls.

(25) Risk Management framework (continued)

Capital management objectives, policies and approach

The Board's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The impact of the level of capital on shareholders' return is also monitored through maintaining a balance between aiming for higher profits and having a sound capital position. The Company is under supervision from the Central Bank of Aruba (CBA).

Solvency requirement margin for insurance company

CBA requires an insurer engaged in the life insurance business to maintain a solvency margin equal to the highest outcome of any of the following calculations: 1) 4% of the technical provision of previous year, or; 2) a minimum solvency requirement of AWG 400,000 if strictly doing life insurance; if not 3) AWG 500,000 if the insurer has been doing both life, accident & sickness insurance prior to July 2001 within the same entity. As of December 31, 2020, the Company is in compliance with the solvency requirement 3 margin of CBA.

The primary objective of the Company's risk and financial management framework is to protect the Company's shareholders from events that hinder the sustainable achievement of financial performance objectives, including failing to exploit opportunities. Key management recognises the critical importance of having efficient and effective risk management systems in place.

The Company has established the following capital management objectives, policies and approach to managing the risks that affect its capital position:

- To maintain the required level of stability of the Company thereby providing a degree of security to policyholders;
- To allocate capital efficiently and support the development of business by ensuring that returns on capital employed meet the requirements of its capital providers and of its shareholders;
- To retain financial flexibility by maintaining strong liquidity and access to a range of capital markets;
- To safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide the requisite returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders;
- To align the profile of assets and liabilities taking account of risks inherent in the business;
- To maintain financial strength to support new business growth and to satisfy the requirements of the policyholders, regulators and stakeholders;
- To provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing insurance and investment contracts consumerately with the level of risk; and
- To maintain strong credit ratings and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business objectives and maximize shareholder's value.

The operations of the Company are also subject to regulatory requirements within the jurisdictions in which it operates. Such regulations not only prescribe approval and monitoring of activities, but also impose certain restrictive provisions (e.g., capital adequacy) to minimize the risk of default and insolvency on the part of the insurance companies to meet unforeseen liabilities as these arise.

The Company has met all of these requirements throughout the financial year. In reporting financial strength, capital and solvency are measured using the rules prescribed by the Central Bank of Aruba (CBA) and A.M. Best Rating Agency. These regulatory capital tests are based upon required levels of solvency, capital and a series of prudent assumptions in respect of the type of business written.

The Company's capital management policy for its insurance and non-insurance business is to hold sufficient capital to cover the statutory requirements based on the CBA directives, including any additional amounts required by the regulator.

(25) Risk Management framework (continued)

Capital management objectives, policies and approach (continued)

Approach to capital management

The Company seeks to optimize the structure and sources of capital to ensure that it consistently maximizes returns to the shareholders and policyholders.

The Company's approach to managing capital involves managing assets, liabilities and risks in a coordinated way, assessing shortfalls between reported and required capital levels (by each regulated entity) on a regular basis and taking appropriate actions to influence the capital position of the Company in the light of changes in economic conditions and risk characteristics. An important aspect of the Company's overall capital management process is the setting of target risk adjusted rates of return, which are aligned to performance objectives and ensure that the Company is focused on the creation of value for shareholders. The shareholders of the Company also have a "no dividend" policy.

The primary source of capital used by the Company is shareholders' equity funds. The capital requirements are routinely forecast on a periodic basis and assessed against both the forecast available capital and the expected internal rate of return, including risk and sensitivity analysis. The process is ultimately subject to approval by the Board.

The Company has had no significant changes in its policies and processes to its capital structure during the past year from previous years.

Regulatory framework

Regulators are primarily interested in protecting the rights of policyholders and monitor them closely to ensure that the Company is satisfactorily managing affairs for their benefit. At the same time, regulators are also interested in ensuring that the Company maintains an appropriate solvency position to meet unforeseen liabilities arising from economic shocks or natural disasters.

In reporting financial strength, capital and solvency are measured using the rules prescribed by the regulator. These regulatory capital tests are based upon required levels of solvency and capital in respect of the type of business written.

The Company's capital management policy for its insurance and non-insurance business is to hold sufficient capital to cover the statutory requirements based on the regulators directives, including any additional amounts required by the regulator.

The Company has met all of these requirements throughout the financial year.

Asset-liability management (ALM) framework

Financial risks arise from open positions in interest rate, currency and equity products, all of which are exposed to general and specific market movements. The main risk that the Company faces, due to the nature of its investments and liabilities, is interest rate risk. The Company manages these positions within an ALM framework that has been developed to achieve long-term investment returns in excess of its obligations under insurance and investment contracts. The principal technique of the Company's ALM is to match assets to the liabilities arising from insurance and investment contracts by reference to the type of benefits payable to contract holders. For each distinct category of liabilities, a separate portfolio of assets is maintained.

The Company's ALM is:

- Integrated with the management of the financial risks associated with the Company's other financial assets and liabilities not directly associated with insurance and investment liabilities;
- An integral part of the insurance risk management policy, to ensure in each period sufficient cash flow is available to meet liabilities arising from insurance and investment contracts.

(26) Subsequent events

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the outbreak of a coronavirus (COVID-19) a pandemic. The COVID-19 outbreak in the Caribbean has resulted in reduced customer traffic as well as temporary office closures where government mandated. The extent of the impact on the financial position and performance of the Company depends on future developments, including but not limited to (i) the duration and spread of the outbreak, (ii) the restrictions and advisories, and (iii) the effects on the overall economy, all of which are highly uncertain and cannot be predicted. If these factors persist for an extended period, they may have a material adverse effect on the Company's future financial results.

Management has evaluated the need for disclosures and adjustments resulting from subsequent events from January 1, 2021 to June 22, 2021 the date the financial statements were available to be issued. There were no subsequent events requiring disclosures and/or adjustments.